FORM NO. 3314-896

MODEL 32-1205A1-1000001 & Up PAFITS
MODEL 32-120EA1-1000001 & Up CATAI_OG
WHEEL HORSE®
200-Series Tractor

© The Toro Company 1991



TORO WHEELHORSE PARTS MANUAL
INTRODUCTION PAGE

1. How to use this parts manual:

1.1 The 200-Series parts manual is divided into major sections arranged in the sequence as outlined on the following page.
Major sections are subdivided into smaller groups of parts, each with its own illustration and illustration reference numbers.

1.2 lllustrated items are numerically keyed to the parts listing on the facing page. lllustrations are repeated when the parts list is
too long for one page. Figure numbers are located at the bottom of each illustration and also at the beginning of each
description column. ltem numbers are numerically keyed to their respective illustrations.

1.3 When an (X) appears in the quantity (Qty) column use only if applicable or as required to meet tolerances.

2. To locate parts:

2.1 When function, use or location is known:
Refer to the List of lllustrations to locate the proper illustration.

2.2 When part number is known:
Refer to the Numerical Index at the end of this manual.



LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS

TITLE FIGURE NUMBER PAGE

Section 3

5-SPEEA TIANSIMISSION.....vevrssesessssrresssetsssss e sess s 3-1 2
HYAFOSEAHC TFANSAXIE ..--vvvvsseeresssseseesssss s 3-2 4
Hydrostatic Transaxle - CONrOl LINKAGE .......ccvvvvvvvuuumsissssssssssssssississ i 3-3 6-8

Frame, SNeet MEtal & COVETS ..........owuiurerrrrrreieeiit s b 4-1 10-12
Frame, Sheet MEtal & COVETS ...t 4-2 14

Section 5

FTONt AXIE BNA SEEBIING <..vuvvrerceraereeaesesiesrss et h s bbb s 5-1 16
Section 6

Mechanical Transmission Brake and CIUtch LINKAGE ..........ccoowvumrmrresseeiiniiiiniecssssisisnssssssssesesns. 6771 18
Hydrostatic Transaxle Brake and Idler LINKAGe ... 6-2 20

Section 7

Engine Pulley and PTO CIULCN ....vueiiiiusieeimmssss s 7-1 22
Section 9

Engine, Fuel and EXNAUSE SYSIEMS ... 9-1 24
12HP Engine Carburetor ASSEMDIY ........c.crvuuriuuiriminrmnrissesss s 9-2 26
12HP Engine Cylinder BIOCK ASSEMDIY ..........ccuuuiiumirrimnrmisiesisssnss s s 9-2 28
12HP Engine Crankshaft and Camshaft ASSEMDIY .........c..coivuuirirmmniiisss s 9-4 30
12HP Engine Oil Base and Pump Assembly.... OO ORRRPS TR = Lo 32
12HP Engine Cylinder Head and Valves Assembly .................................................................................. 9-6 34
12HP Engine Ignition Assembly ... S s S R T P S B oo A 36
12HP Engine Air Cleaner Assembly .......................................................................................................... 9-8 38

Section 10

12HP Engine Governor Linkage and Cover Assembly DTSRI et o g 8 0 40
12HP Engine Flywheel and Cover ASSEMDIY ..ot 10-2 42
12HP Engine Starter Assembly ... SO UPTOO PR TR RSROPRRRPRRTRTORY |0 oc 44
Engine Briggs and Stratton Model 281707 0226 01 SRR S T os s st L KO 46-48
Engine Briggs and Stratton Model 281707-0226-01 .. T R AR T e T 50
Engine Briggs and Stratton Model 281707-0226-01 .. TSSOSO [0 X~ 52

Section 11

EIECHTICAI SYSTEM......vrereserussrasessssssssessesssas st R804SR 11-1 54-56
Section 13

Wheels and e R SRR K SRR T | 58
Section 15

Seat and Suspen3|on151 60
DECAIS ANA MISCEIBNEOUS ......ocveevecremieciiseistsssse st 15-2 62

Section 17
Wiring Diagram - 212-5 & B s R T TR R e DT 64



SECTION 3 - TRANSMISSION

TRANSMISSION LUBRICANT

5-Speed - 300z. (851gm) Bentonite Grease

No Service Interval

WHEN SERVICING USE
LOCTITE #2862

SPRING END TO

G“/M ~~HOLE IN LH SIDE
SB\M OF FRAME

11

REFER TO PEERLESS SERVICE

BNy INFORMATION FOR ALL
8§ — N
wt \f_,zs REPAIR PROCEDURES
N

C-0981

TORO Wheel Horse.

Tractors & Riding Mowers

Figure 3-1 5-Speed Transmission



ITEM
NO.

PART
NO.

SECTION 3 - TRANSMISSION

DESCRIPTION

NO.
REQ'D.

©owo~NoOownN

10
11
12
13
15
16
14
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

35
36
37
38
39

112299*
112982
111430
114941

5666
111432
112983
115198
115042
115043
104869
908025
920008
900036
926720
915662
920082
915112
113205
933273
920259

1278
915084
208153
920081
920008
932008
911425
111357
108790
114860
937225
909540
110769
908019
915112
100571

Figure 3-1
5-SPEED TRANSMISSION

5-Speed Transmission (Peerless Model 920-009) ..........cocovviviieeieieiiniiniincieiiiine
B o) (o UL L= SO PRSP O PP PP PTPPON

Knob..

Transmlssmn Arm .........................................................................................................

Rod End..
Special Washer

Hex Hl. Cap SCrew 5/16-18 X 2-1/2. ..ot

Washer 5/16 SAE ..

Carriage Bolt 5f16-18 X 5f8
SW. FOrm SereW- 571618 X Bl s i o s s e v s v
E.S. HEXNUEBITBETE ... ooccessasivisisisssiasasss siminss i s v e S s i I e
LOCKWESHBESITG. ..o e ersssonsessnessosssssnssnssssannsrssssansssssss s sssasbbassns sbsas vl vaviisonnd
ESIOK NUE /1818 .ottt ettt e s ebiae e e e ean e e e enb e e e aab e s e e e eb s be e e ae s s e s s b nnees

Pointer ..

Spirol Pln ?!32 X 2 1!2

Shim Washer .032 ..

Shim Washer .050 ..

Jam Nut 5/16-24 ..

Hex Hd. Cap Screw 1f4 28 X 7!8
Lockwasher 1/4.

Washer 5;1e...........‘............_......ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁlﬁlﬁ...............IﬁﬁﬁﬁlﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁZZZZZZZIIIIIIZZ:]ZZIIIZZIZIZI
COHEE PN B4 X 3132 oot ee e ee et e sas e et e e ebeeeseseeeeaneeeesseesanbbeaeesbbeeesssbeeaeaanes
BOM B/AB-T8 X =T/ttt e e e e e s e e s e s e e e e e e s e e eeseete e seeaesenteesaaeasa s

J-Clip ... o

Transmlss;on Pulley :
Transmission Drive Belt (93 1/4")
Hi Pro Key #9 3/16 x 3/4....

Sq. Hd. Set Screw... )
Brake Return Sprlng (4 9")

Hex Bolt 5/16-18 x 1 Brake Stop

Eslok Nut 5/16-18 .................‘............ZIIIIIIZ.....’....ZﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁfﬁfﬁﬁlﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁIIZIZIIZIIZIZIZI

BlAESHE RO oo s s s b s e A S S N SV S e S A S A

*Order Replacement Parts or Complete Assembly Through
Manufacturer's Distribution System, Using Model/Spec.
Number Shown.

*TORO WHEEL HORSE Part Number Is Listed For Cross-
Reference Purposes Only; ltem IS NOT AVAILABLE
Through TORO WHEEL HORSE.

VIO BUSHING . uusissuimassmmenms sy s s s b aom s s s s e i assns
N i s TR RS TR3

-, ok d = PO = o ok ok b ok a2 2 XX 2 S NN NO RSS2 a e a )=



SECTION 3 - TRANSMISSION

= 17 LUBRICANT - 1-3/4 QTS. SAE 20W
s g/ NO SERVICE INTERVAL
=

INTERNAL SERVICE OF
TRANSAXLE IS NOT
AUTHORIZED UNDER

WARRANTY

/// 0333

Tractors & Riding Mowers

Figure 3-2 Hydrostatic Transaxle



ITEM
NO.

PART
NO.

SECTION 3 - TRANSMISSION

DESCRIPTION

NO.
REQ'D

OO~ U s wWwh =

MMM MNMMNDMNNMNND = = =
o~NoOoOObEW_Lo0O~NOOONPAWLMN—=O

78-2710
114433
915662
920008
908026
116180
114409
114693
79-1100
79-1080
114563
114564
937222
115467
114638
920081
908003
108917
116126
910972
915740
114400
908003
920007
915661
8830
103995

Figure 3-2
HYDROSTATIC TRANSAXLE

Hydrostatic Transaxle (Eaton Model 750-019) ..o
BB TR veasvuvcesusussinssisassnssssstaos sy e A R RS R SAT AR S AV HEVRANNS
E-S. Nt BB T8 it oo a6
Elat Washer /16 SAE oaimrsmim i i i s it s s
e L e e I e
Hose Clamp

Hose (9") ...

Hose (26") ...
Hydro Reservmr Complete (mcludes |tems 10 11 & 12)
Cover... T S R A S R S S
Cover Gasket
Reservoir...

HLPro Key 5 5/8 X 5}15 A S

Pulley....

Fan ..

Lock Washer 1!4
Bolt 1/4-20 x 3!4...
Knob... s
Push Vaive Cable
Screw #10-24 x 1!2.

Elast Nut #1024
Reservoir Mounting Bracket ...............ccouimimiiiinnesscec e
Lo T 20 I T
Flat WASHEE 1/4 SAE ...ttt it e s s e s e e esse e e am e e eam e e ebea et a b e n e s a e s b n s
EiS: I 820 vwvcumsnvorcesmsusuiossssisats amsmss asmisa s a5 s Ao s e e s
L L T

“ M EMNDE 2NN = e B B0 =



SECTION 3 - TRANSMISSION

? 71 SEE SECTION 18 FOR NEUTRAL, BRAKE & ~_
19 \ \/ DRIVE LINKAGE ADJUSTMENTS 14
3
: 18

C-0982

Tractors & Riding Mowers

Figure 3-3 Hydrostatic Transaxle - Control Linkage



SECTION 3 - TRANSMISSION

ITEM PART NO.
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION REQD

Figure 3-3
HYDROSTATIC TRANSAXLE - CONTROL LINKAGE

114416 Nettral RetUry Plate..... ... oo s G sy s s s i dad vossa sivass
114401 CANTE PG . coverrensners seensorspsssssnmmnssssn sasssssss suesoasns s b i v a
100656 Cam Return Beanng
5701 E-Ring ...
116339 Speed Control Hod
110189 Rod End ..
915083 Jam Nut 1!4-28 ..............................................................................................................
114403 Cam PIETe: SUPIIOTT sy s s s i s o s ssvassss o s s s i s awvasoan s
114695 Special NUL B/8-16 X 2.........cocoeunmrmmmiimimsiminimsstsisisi s st s
10 100365 SPriNG DISC WASHET ......eeverieiccrcrieresee et it sesas s asessasatsas s sssashesasnsnsass
11 100305 FEICHON WVASIET vcescsusiscnsraansnressnssrasaesssrrsssies sassasssasassnsossssse sanansassssnnssinsesnassvovennsssvvasssvve
12 100309 (BTN DD GIDEI covsuviowiassi cows xasammnssssns s oA PR A AR S A RS S SRS e e g s
13 109779 T LT = L T PSPPSRSO
14 911459 BOH T/A-20 3 2172 seusmnssnsiusvawans o s ass swss s s o e £55565 006 40 H0 000 5408 ARG R AR e gosaosans
15 114402 Spacer ... a
16 116340 Motion Comrol Arm
17 106661 Cam
18 109447 BT SPACET .....crereueresesessesessessssmsmsrarsreramess s i T s s b e e b e eSS R RS AR SRS eI B RS b b e r e
19 114656 ANGIE SUPPOTT ....oovoeiiceciicaiti s
20 114404 N TEI L= LI Vo) 6 - L (= O OO
21 114697 Spacer... -
22 920271 Special Washer
23 104859 Lift Link Spacer ...
26 114668 SPriNg Bracket........cccoioiiiiiii s s
27 114410 TOrQUE BIACKEE .......ceveeeeiceisieisisiacesmem et s
28 115678 Mounting Plate ..
29 111688 Clamp...
30 926641 Screw #10 24 X 1!2
31 114698 Brake Sprlng (16 48“)
32 114666 Bracket ..
33 114670 Brake PIVOt
34 114663 Plate ..
35 104524 Trunnlon v
36 107677 Brake Spreng (2 26") ......................................................................................................
37 114665 Clevis... SRR
38 116287 Rod... S PP PP PRP PR
39 107772 Ring - Retammg ............................................................................................................
43 932000 Cotter Pin 1/16 x 1/2 .. oo
46 116079 Arm Plate (Double “D" hole dla 501 “)
116398 Arm Plate (Double ‘D" hole dig=.864") icummui i
47 920008 WESHEESIIB SAE ..o ernsesssmmssesssesssssasasassssssod s stdisssSosii ol S B s B e
48 920009 WVASHEE 378 SAE ..ot e e e et et et ee e st eesmeeaaeeeeesssseeat e e abs s e e aab e e aes e e an e e s e n e s s ane e
49 920007 WWASHET 174 SAE oottt ettt et e e e ee e st es e st er ettt e e et s s e b saneena e n
50 932008 BT PR B B B ccuvsusmmunsoiamstoss ss s T e e S LV SN S B
51 932009 COTET PIN B2 i iotvisso sveiessss sy s e sy i s i 4 s e ot e i

Co~NOOOhs WM =

—_ ) = - T i S T | —
[6]] -t S T W S T ST SR WU S R W W S S e " a—— Y T ' B A\ A e i



SECTION 3 - TRANSMISSION

k /Tf SEE SECTION 18 FOR NEUTRAL, BRAKE & Sy

DRIVE LINKAGE ADJUSTMENTS

C-0982

)] Wheel Horse.

El  Tractors & Riding Mowers

Figure 3-3 Hydrostatic Transaxle - Control Linkage



ITEM
NO.

PART
NO.

SECTION 3 - TRANSMISSION

DESCRIPTION

NO.
REQ'D

52
53

55
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79

80
81
82
83
84
85
86

932001
932948
915113
915662
915661
926720
908016
908017
900065
900038
900016
926698
908016
920082
936115
933152
932948
937082
114821
920039
115677
920259
111430
933273
111432
920259

1278

5666
119810
113025
112983
117326
117325
908019

Figure 3-3

HYDROSTATIC TRANSAXLE - CONTROL LINKAGE (CONT’D)

Cottar Pl 1B 5 B i s s i s s ior s s s s ooy i s SR N R MR Wb
CoORETPIN A A0 V=T .. ..ot S e e B e R s e s R oo 3
ESIOICNULRBEIB ......cor oo ssmsnrasss sssnessunnen st sesse Sesidie st s s R s
ST BOI B/AB-T18 X B/ ..eeeeeeeieir e eeeeeeaeeeeee et eesst st e et et e st e as e s an s e emns e e e s e enn e e

Bolt 5/16-18 x 5/8...

Bolt 5/16-18 x 3/4....
Carriage Bolt 3/8- 16 X 1 1;’2
Carriage Bolt 5/16-18 x 1...

Carriage Bolt 1/4-20 x 11;’2
S.T. SCrEW 5/168-18 X 1-1/4 ..ottt st ae b e ea s ann s
BOI 571618 X 5/8 .. veeeeeeeeeeeeeeteeeeseeeeeseseeeeesesb e st s s et ss e eeb e rb et et e s st e ane e n e eraeesmen e
(10016 A = = A= i A < T OO
Extarnal SHa RIFIG v msisocuinmsicsmusosvsin s viesssrsssss s o ooy oo conssinsngestes
SPIr0l PiN 1/8 X B4 ...t s

Clevil Pin .. i
Woodruff Key 1!8 X 1;‘2
Friction Washer ..

Washer 3/8 US....... ﬁZﬁIIZIZIIIIIZIZZIﬁIZZIIIIZZIIZlﬁﬁl]ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁi]ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁIZIII]ZZZZIIIIIIZIZIZZIIIIZIIZI
=TTl 0= ST OO TPTOT SRR
Plain Special WAshr ........cmmiiricssmmigesmmmmsasssssssssiassssssssssssssesmansesssassass

Arm...

Spirol Pin 7/32 x 2- 1;2...::::]IZ]ZZZZZ:ZIIIIIIZI]ZZlﬁf:ZﬁﬁfﬁfﬁIﬁlﬁlﬁ:ﬁﬁﬁZﬂﬁlﬁlifﬂflﬁfﬁfﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁlﬁﬁﬁfﬁﬁlﬁ:

Spring...

Shlmwasher 032 T R A R S L S S

Shim Washer .050

Nylon ausmng..................._._..._.‘.‘......ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁlﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ.‘.'.I]ﬁZZZﬁﬁﬁlﬁlﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁlﬁ]ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁliﬁﬁIﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁiﬁﬁlﬁﬁﬁIﬁﬁﬁﬁiﬁﬁ
L T i ST OSSPSR PP
PP ONTTEEE i i i S A T S0 WA SR L b Y A SRS T 0

Knob...
Spnng
Bracket Sprlng

Sy S L e ————

TGP R G S R e e L ® Bl L il % ' ]



SECTION 4 - FRAME, SHEET METAL AND COVERS

C-0983

:
3
:

Figure 4-1 Frame, Sheet Metal and Covers

10



SECTION 4 - FRAME, SHEET METAL AND COVERS

ITEM PART NO.
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION REQD

Figure 4-1
FRAME, SHEET METAL AND COVERS

117600 Frame.. .

114417 Rear Drawbar Plate

112850 Frame Support Plate 212 H...

114851 Frame Support Plate 212-5 ..

4 111397 Axle Support Plate - Front ..

5 114610 Cam Roller ... T
6 112977 Axle Support Hear
7 110180 Footrest Mat - Sandpaper
9

10

wMn =

113896 Hoodstand...

111467 Console Panei

111499 Pan Hd. Screw 10 24 X 5,f8 Black
11 109237 Latch Keeper....
12 923784 Pop Rivet 1/8 x 232
13 111392 J-Clip ...
15 900038 Carnage Bolt 5!1 6 18 X 1
16 915662 E.S. Hex Nut 5/16-18..
18 900037 Carriage Bolt 5/16- 18x3f4
19 920008 Washer 5/16 SAE ..
20 908020 Hex Hd. Cap Screw 5!16 18 X 1 1!4
21 920155 Internal Tooth Lockwasher 5/16...
22 1278 Shim WaShBE 050 sy i e ey s s ot

5210 Shim Washer .015 ..

23 104822 Retaining Ring 3/4 ..
24 908017 Hex Hd. Cap Screw 5!16 18)(3!4
25 915740 HEX INUL 1024 ...ttt eee et e eeeeetee et aeseeasesasas e eseasseaneememsesemeeseeasassbeesaseanbassnsanbeas
26 910837 Cross Recess Pan Mach Screw 1/4-20 X 5/8.........ccvvveiiicieniinieeieciie s
27 915111 ESIAK TIUE 14520 ccvivimn om0 s s s s i s o s s34 658 B4 o 505 VSR B M4
28 920081 L OCK WABHBE 1/ 1 v s i o s e S T B A VN RV A
29 908017 Hex. Bolt 5/16-18 K-804 s ot o s iidsisanisaes
31 111527 Spring...
32 111758 Bushing
33 900040 Carriage Bol: 5116 18 X 1 1!2
34 932025 Cotter Pin 5/32 x 1 ..
35 920242 Special Washer
36 938031 Bushing ...
37 8830 Clip ... :
38 113116 Retalner Not on 212 H
39 519337 Cable Clzp

AN S OO ANNW = 2 AR XX AN =B A S SND=NN= —aaa

11



SECTION 4 - FRAME, SHEET METAL AND COVERS

C-0983

Wheel Horse.

Tractors & Riding Mowers

Figure 4-1 Frame, Sheet Metal and Covers

12



ITEM
NO.

PART
NO.

SECTION 4 - FRAME, SHEET METAL AND COVERS

DESCRIPTION

NO.
REQ'D

40
41
42
43

45
46
47
48
49

50
51
52
53
54
55

908019
915112
908035
915663
110370
908038
920009
109230
111439
114990
114989
960152
915661
910796
915740
938050
117142

Figure 4-1
FRAME, SHEET METAL AND COVERS (CONT’D)

BOIE BAG-18 3 T i o s s st s v s v i e e e Tl e
Bolt38- 10 b A, i s R O s

E.S. Nut 3/8-16.......cccuus

Idler Pulley - Not on 212-H
BOIt B/8-T8 X 2 .ot eeeeeee e et et et e e e sseeesee e et e s e ema e e eeaaeeeebeeeseb b e ettt e et et e et e re e e ne
WWASNET 3/8 SAE ..ottt et ee et e s eeeteeeeeeastasaeesebansete s s ssaeen e e nssnneeeeeeeeeeannnnes
BB RRBTATNEE i suivs vvvs cosaovsss s o o s s s 545 5HH A T B MR R RRS
B Braoket v s s B B B T A S e SR A e e
LIEBERACKEE. ... e o oot e e e S s B G e v R s B i
SErOW /420 J0578... ..o rresmmesnsnensseessessonssensnenarnssnsssssd s siisssd s s oS
T N U1 (= 12 = o SR
SOIEW 10724 X T ettt e et et ettt aee et eessee st ms e e eeeeeeee s e s b b st beeaeee e ee e et e e e aaeateneaeeaeeenes
IO PG s oo v 68 S S w3 SR o O S S
FUSE BraEBKOT o oo s s i o s s T v e s S V0oV oo S WA 53 S s S s e T

S MO MNNMNMNN = ==t =2 )= = W=MNN

13



SECTION 4 - FRAME, SHEET METAL AND COVERS

0434

14

o Tractors & Riding Mowers

Figure 4-2 Frame, Sheet Metal and Covers



SECTION 4 - FRAME, SHEET METAL AND COVERS

ITEM PART NO.
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D

Figure 4-2
FRAME, SHEET METAL AND COVERS

116800 HOO & Glllle ettt
111480 B, o cnrmvmcsamsansmmnsmenmns s passss assseassssssnsssss e sness e R
107772 E-Ring ...

111536 Spring...

117344 Handle waracket

117432 Pop Rivet 1/8 x 3/1 6

915551 Nut #10-32 (optlonal)
116591 Head Light Bar (Includes nems 22 23 24 & [2] 01 26}
111392 Clip212-H... e i

11 MWB8756 E.S. Wing Nut 1f4 20

12 103995 Special Washer ...

14 108547 Reflector...

15 109193 Poprivet . 188 X 5? Aluminum

16 900214 Carriage Bolt 5/16-18 x 3/4...

17 938031 Bushing ...

18 910808 Screw #10 32 X 5!8 (optlonai) i

19 920004 Washer #8 (used wfpoprwet productlon)

20 920079 Lockwasher #10 (optional)...
21 915662 E.S. HEX NUL 5/T6-T8 ....oooeeicvieceeereeiis sttt ss bbb e es e s eae s
22 116601 ESEIE BAE «cocrnnssaassisnsasssussmonisrinnssssis comressrsssastnsossesersns sss ot et et sSSP O P IR SRS 82
23 111684 DRI PO s34 M A RS A A A SRS PSR P A
24 111685 RO REUDIEIS sperosisvsiunsoonsn oo v s R 3 s B S A S T 3 S S B XSS
25 116262 Light Sockets... '
27 115400 Hood Lanyard Cable .
28 915470 E.S. Nut #10-24...

29 913111 Machine Hd. Screw #10 24x 1!2
30 112925 Backing Washer
32 115413 Clevis... :

34 920081 Lock Washer1f4
35 908003 Bolt 1/4- 20:(3!4
36 913111 SereW 028 X 12 s e o s S e R B S R B B T
37 915740 .S NOERI02: . ........coooneonsanessesssssistisssindsdrs s D o e B T R R
38 5977 NYINBT BUSHING  ..ccreuerenssessarmsmnsssrssssssasnssnsssnsmssansanssasassssssisssiissseniontadsssessmstsasndinissnsanie
39 920008 WASNET 518 SAE ....oveieeieeteeeeeeee ettt ettt b s e ese e e eae s
40 932008 8051 1= 3| G T e e - OSSO ———

—
cowo~Nouohswh =

PMOMNMN = = )= = = 2NN EN=20MNMNN 220N 222NN ENOMNNN =2

15



SECTION 5 - FRONT AXLE AND STEERING

0535

Bl Tractors & Riding Mowers

Figure 5-1 Front Axle and Steering

16



ITEM
NO.

PART
NO.

SECTION 5 - FRONT AXLE AND STEERING

DESCRIPTION

NO.
REQ’D

Co~NoOOO AWM =

114385

1030
112847
113044
113030
111531
111406
111409
104822
112981
111413
111417
111418
111419
114943
117327
110391
111422
111423
117337
908018
920082
933268
915692

3765
900235
108881
900037
915662
920008
920038
915002
933272

2844
933221
116480

Figure 5-1
FRONT AXLE AND STEERING

ANIE S FEONE....e v emeenseesrmrs snrnssnsssnesnnsnsnsnsmsesnsssnss sass s bumidanbin be oo R S AR T M M
Grease Fitting.......cov e
Support T (o= SRS ORPP

Tube

SN issucivuiiisisissuansiiesinsssninisi sins s s s AR s s el dna TR s s s
SPINAIE RH ..ottt s
SPINAIE LH.....coeuerrrereieicctnisntiatsisisssss st stsss st sns s st s bbb
Retaining RING 3/4 ... s s
T RN .. curesemisnarissmssmnesonsnunnsnasnmnrrssngnsmssgunn stnasasmsnnsssnsnnnas ssssnnensssssnbhbs issbsionssauauvivpvaisvores
= Yo Ta T 2 1= 1 SO OSSO PO TEOOP TSP PORI
SY-T51 (6] QU (=1 | GRS SRR DO ST .
Eccentric Bushlng

Washer ...
Steering Gear Bracket 212 5
Steering Gear Bracket 212- H

RB IR e s enoss snssmey srsssrssss srsn saesss snspenassnsasssrs s sens spesssrwsonssssas s bibs A seL CH N RSO RN TR SRR A SO U R T MR TR
Dira LInK ROU ..ouusissvmmsmmesmmmnseivansensrermsgsossmsmsanomspsasssspsssrsnsssssasnss

Steering Wheel 212’s..

SCrOW HEX H. Cap 5618 X 7/8 oo

Lockwasher 5/6...

Spirol Pin 3/16 x 1-1!2 .................................................................................

Washer 0500 .. ... sosmemrmmmanssssraess i i S T S S R
BOB/B-16 X 1T A..cooecvsssssssnissasssnsensressssassssnrassnssmsasssssessssnsstsbsbsiissasanssisas st niaeiusdoonis
LOCK HEX INUE B/8-168 ....eeveeeieiviteeeeeee e esae st sna s s snsa s
BOI 571818 ettt se s bt et b bttt s bR
E S B NIHEBITBETS cuvccuvniivuininiuinrsiunisiss it smas e ass nissans s e Seieassod s s 0 ey ssmmssanisos
WASHET B/ 1B SAE s ssuvtiveasinavesssivionsss vvedsiuiiass on isewen rvetimes s DAson v s00 Vo s B03 e e vu RN OB R 20A
BOR /1618 3 T ety ssas oo oo soa s 0 i a ot i s e o s
ES: He MU QB:24....... oo o 0 s s st i s i v e i oo
SPIF0l Pin 5/16 X 1-3/8.........coniierinrirnnrnsesssessssssssnssssissasessssstassssssssssissassanssssasssssanes
SPECIAI WASHEN ..ot
SPIO PN 1/4 X 2 iccsiunussnivmmessassmnisiorsisisissomsssnsansmasssrassessyssssssasssanssisnssssmssssassassnassssanss
L1 1 G 1oL R SRS

_ e D) = PN = = W = =2 X PNOMNNDN = =S ) ) )=

17



SECTION 6 - BRAKE AND CLUTCH LINKAGE

SPRING END TO FRAME OPENING

18

SPRING END TO
TRANSMISSION BRAKE

LEVERSLOT

0654

§ 10) :{0)] Wheel Horse

Tractors & Riding Mowers

Figure 6-1 Mechanical Transmission Brake and Clutch Linkage




SECTION 6 - BRAKE AND CLUTCH LINKAGE

ITEM PART NO.
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION REQD

Figure 6-1
MECHANICAL TRANSMISSION BRAKE AND CLUTCH LINKAGE

111436 Cluich/Brake Pedal :qcimamanusimmsumimaiiimism s imiiias n i
111437 Pedal Shal s i ns s s e e s o s T R A e
106288 SHAT CIAMD s errsmnsnrmssnmssmsmsmamssrmsmmsiin s s G A S G R S
110015 ] L= Lo7= O OSSPSR
111712 MVAVE WWASNET ..ttt ettt e et e e r e e e e e e e s nn e e e e e e s enan
112984 e To) 4 = {0 1o [ SRS PSEPEPT
111439 Grip....

114859 Idler Arm
111418 Eccentric Bushmg

111419 Washer ...

113129 Clutcthrake Rod
111422 Idler Pulley
111443 Belt Guide ..

104525 Spacer....

111445 Brake Sprlng (9 75”)

111446 Clutch Spring (8")....
915662 E.S. Hex Nut 5}'1618
900037 Camiage Bolt S/16-18 X ¥ sminmmuniiiismmamanamimiiiimaindainmm
932025 (67611 = 8l o a7 5 7> S [ e
920215 Washer-...

932008 Cotter Pln 3!32 X 3;’4

900008 Washer ... .
900064 Carriage Bolt 3!8 16 X 1 1;’4
915663 E.S. Hex Nut 3/8-16 ..
900239 Carriage Bolt 3/8-16 x 21!4
920009 T o T o G
116150 Extonsion SPring.(1.656") ..owermmssrsnssiiiisim v e s

OO~ 0 & wh =

MMM = = L ==
ONORhRWUN-L0O0OO~NNOAWNO
T N T S e o TR & S S L < R T T e e O T T T o T A

n
[<s]

19



SECTION 6 - BRAKE AND CLUTCH LINKAGE

Wheel Horse.

el Tractors & Riding Mowers

20 Figure 6-2 Hydrostatic Transaxle Brake and Idler Linkage




SECTION 6 - BRAKE AND CLUTCH LINKAGE

ITEM PART NO.
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION REQD

Figure 6-2
HYDROSTATIC TRANSAXLE BRAKE AND IDLER LINKAGE

114418 BIae POAL....corrersnesmsaessassasamsmsmmns sanssesmsnnnssasssssi rises i s aa e S b R s
111437 POl SRAM. ... .ecrreersessrenmsersnressrassresssasasmsrsnsssesstassssssssasssasssessnsssssasibansnssssssssssisiosarnosss
106288 o] P2 L1 O 1= OSSOSO PRV TP PRTOON
100015 SIBOOT vscaiinsassisssns istnssns e sas SRS 8450 e AR 04 SRR PSS F SRS B SRR SRR SR SRR AP RS
111712 AN A0 VNS I s vaimmavosmsst s e ou s 2 s S 54 oA RS B 000 N4 5 e S S B YR M
114705 Lok ROt s vrvmsm s e o s e s A D T oA Y SR B B A A S S VRS TEa
111070 N0 ... oo s A e o R S T e B LR S G W S
114034 T T A TTT Y o e s R T S B Y B S S AR R
111418 ECCEnITC BUSHING 1.oerensenonsmrensessssssmsssmssssissisibisas siioiti s i s i b siaisianai
10 111419 T 1= Ol 8 e i Py e ey
12 114707 (2121 = Lo o [P SO OU PP OPPUPRROPPRR
13 111442 FIERIIET PO s ccossiavssnsidimsusisunssntbarmsmmoesssemmmumessymmmonasssins soxmamsansasmsomampnsss sasasgms sy spsvos
14 109444 T QIO TP s vvmmissssuuissiivssssss s s 40 s o 33 R RS SRR S OO RSB RYSdo
17 102572 Idlar SpHNG (4987 st imtismmsssisissss i e sa s vavisssis i
19 915662 E-S Hax NUE ST 8 s st i s s e e v i S o s i e s e i
20 900037 Carriage BOlt 5/16-18 X 3/4.....cccicviivemsisiasmonsesmsnsssimssmssissnsissnsisiassssanssissisissisussssssesis
21 932025 COHEE P BIB2 X1 o ensmnnmnmnsssessasasanssessessss i iR TR s s
22 920215 o1 | N L 2 i e et o 5
23 932008 O PN B/B2 X B/4 .ot e e e ias bt e e ae s aaesebanbe s e s e s b e e e e s e ne s renneeeeeees
24 920008 WEASHET 5/168 SAE ...t e et e ettt e st e e s e emsee e esee e e ame e e b et e e e n e e s abban e e s s ban e e nan
25 900064 Carriage Bolt 3/8-16 X 1-1/4......cccvimmerimisnmnninistimsinsnessstssssssssssssssssnsssnssmsesinsssasasees
26 915663 ol [ B 1 I e L R e
27 900237 Carriage Bolt 3/8-16 X 2-1/4.......ccciveriiiiimnnininnsiniisses i isssssessassnsisssnessasios
28 920039 ASHEE IR S ... oo e B T A o B S R T R

OO~ WM =

B N N R O o B o R S S S et A ® B

21



SECTION 7 - ENGINE PULLEY AND PTO CLUTCH

REPLACE THE COMPLETE ELECTRIC CLUTCH

ASSEMBLY IF SERVICE IS NECESSARY WHILE
WITHIN WARRANTY PERIOD

SERVICE NOTE: 7

WHEN SERVICING WORN CLUTCH COMPONENTS, T~
ITEMS #2 AND #4 MUST BE REPLACED AS A PAIR. '

0735

Tractors & Riding Mowers

29 Figure 7-1 Engine Pulley and PTO Clutch



ITEM
NO.

PART
NO.

SECTION 7 - ENGINE PULLEY AND PTO CLUTCH

DESCRIPTION

NO.
REQ'D

o~ WMNn =

112849
113280
113821
113822
113823
112843
112853
112858
114064

Figure 7-1
ENGINE PULLEY AND PTO CLUTCH

Electric Clutch Assembly (Includes items 2, 3,4, &5)...
Rotor Assembly....
Field Assembly (Includes one of |tem 9)

Armature and Pulley Assembly (lncludes one ol ltem 9 and Brake F'late)

Spring & Nuts...
Washer ... s
Bolt M 10x1 5x 120

Engine Pulley
Ball BOATING. ... s e S e oy

P bk ek () =k ek ek

23



SECTION 9 - ENGINE, FUEL AND EXHAUST SYSTEMS

C-0984

24

§10) {0 Wheel Horse.

Tractors & Riding Mowers

Figure 9-1 Engine, Fuel and Exhaust Systems



ITEM
NO.

PART
NO.

SECTION 9 - ENGINE, FUEL AND EXHAUST SYSTEMS

DESCRIPTION

NO.
REQ'D

—

e o ] WWWMNMPPMNMPDMNNMNDMNN 2 ==

78-3330
116799
116702
117256
116454
111473
104047
104048
111474
117225
108898
908022
915662
920008
908001
920007
915112
910792
915740
900037
915662
116764
115356
113113
920082
911652
114636
926696
113113
111392
117184
114764

Figure 9-1
ENGINE, FUEL AND EXHAUST SYSTEMS

Engine - 12HP - B&S Model 281707-0226-01 Model 212-HA... S
Engine - 12HP - TORO POWER PLUS Model E125V—Ni10964B 212 5A
MUFFIEE = BIACK . 1.veveere et eeeeee et ee et e e e eae e e est e e es e eeaneeeesbneeeeebbeeeseesbeeeeanes
ChoKe/TIrotHe CONTIOL......eeeeeeree ettt enae e

FUB] TANK. i s s s avsbs s esiiin s s s e s s o e v s
T T o T T e
BN, i e T B e e T e A S s
Gas Cap
Fuel Line 25.5" ..
Hose Clamp ...
Hex Hd. Cap Screw 5;’16 18 X 1 3f4

E.S. Hex Nut 5/16-18 .. i R S S A R R R A A e A S
WASHEE B/16: SAE -:cuuuscsvors st i sfies i s i sss et e v e s v s dess i v s v v
Hex Bolt 174520 50172 mas i s i s s e e e voaw v ave v sv vt
WASHEE 1/8 SAE soomanm s s i o e e s s e o e s
Eslok HEX:NUE S/16-18.......coveuer i annananaasnanisamnnnge
Pan HA. SCIraW #10-24 ...ttt e svssssaaesssbs e e sabee s snsesessmsssssssnsessesbenssans
E.S. HEX NUL #1024 ..ottt eceat e e e e eban e e e ssbae e e e sbansesssnbanaeseseeessrnnaesenans
CArmage Bolt:B/1BE18X 38w musnssnssasmsmyns e nsaisssssansnssgoss sxas garsesns
EiS . HE NUE S B=TE wcouvsisssusimmmses s s s sssesvin s st ninasias il soss 6 s (50 ivs sss i assavmnsbons
Elbow 90° 3/8...
Spark Arrestor...
Socket Allen Hd. Screw MB X 1 25 X 20
Lock WASREEBITE L........oonmnnpsonmemrsssisisissamiemiin s
Yo (= A 2= < T A - SRRSO
(@ Il = 1 o = e (= 1= (o] o PRSP
SOIEW B/1B-T8 X /8 oottt e et e e ae e s ebas et e e s e e e e e s assnnaeaeeeesernbeneeens
BOHEIMB 361 12500 200 ccvvusossvssrvrsomeis o i iiss v s v s s s 1hs vus 550400 v s 0 58
R AB KO s T T e S S e T S Y e S D e s
ElBOW....cs o i s i e e e

—_ ek PO B = ek GO = = PO MO DN = = ) = PN U NN = =k b b ed ek ol ek ok

25



SECTION 9 - 12HP ENGINE CARBURETOR ASSEMBLY

26

Tractors & Riding Mowers

Figure 9-2 12HP Engine Carburetor Assembly



ITEM
NO.

PART
NO.

SECTION 9 - 12HP ENGINE CARBURETOR ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION

NO.
REQD

[CoJ4 ) IR VI AN IEe

10

14
15
16
17
19
20

NN10666
NN10818
NN10668
NN10669
NN10670

79-5820

79-5830
NN10674
NN10792
NN10218
NN10794
NN10261
NN10907
NN10701

Figure 9-2

12HP ENGINE CARBURETOR ASSEMBLY

GASKEL ...ttt ettt ettt b et h ettt
IO =TTV . s owusemniiorsinsmasons s eassiemms s v s A S B B AT AT N A S A i
Carburetor Assembly

Insulator ..

Gasket...

Screw - Cap Hex Hd
Washer - Flat...
Clip - Link

Screw - HexWasherHdﬁfﬁ]ZZIIIIZIZIIﬁﬁIZZIIZIﬁfIﬁﬁf::ﬁfﬁﬁﬁﬂfﬁﬁfﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁIﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁfﬁfﬁiﬁﬁﬁﬁfﬁﬁf

Bushing ... :
Regulator Voltage
Kit - Float...

Stud...

Kit - Carburetor Repalr ......Iﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁf:ﬁﬁﬁf:ﬁﬁfIZZIﬁlﬁfﬁlﬁﬁﬁ:ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁfﬁfﬂﬁﬁlﬁﬁﬁfﬁIﬁﬁfﬁiﬁfﬁIIZIIZIZIZ

B N = N S N % N 0 T A% T ' S QT R Sy

27



SECTION 9 - 12HP ENGINE CYLINDER BLOCK ASSEMBLY

Tractors & Riding Mowers

28 Figure 9-3 12HP Engine Cylinder Block Assembly



ITEM PART
NO. NO.

SECTION 9 - 12HP ENGINE CYLINDER BLOCK ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION

NO.
REQ'D

NN10852
NN10626
NN10678
NN10569
NN10570
NN10571
NN10646

79-5840
NN10653
NN10579
NN10580

2 NN10581
11 NN10582
12 NN10583
13 NN10584

* NN10585

* NN10586
14 NN10587

* NN10588

% NN10589
15 NN10590
16 NN10591
17 NN10688
18 NN10323
19 NN10689
20 NN10690
21 82-1560
22 NN10691
23 82-1700
24 NN10740
25 NN10768

+ QOO0 WM =

* Not lllustrated

Figure 9-3
12HP ENGINE CYLINDER BLOCK ASSEMBLY

BIOCK: = COYINTOE ....nonenconsnsasisssssissiasiosseeivives e o oo s Gon ks A A st
P DOWEL s vrernssnmmnsimmmssssansassasmsass snassessssanssasssmsnas snsgnssinsinbo s A eE AR BT TR T e

Bearing - Ball...

Seal - Oil .. 2
Bearing - Crankshaﬁ
Bearing - Camshaft.

Seal - Governor Shaﬂ...........IﬁﬂZfIIZIZIZ]ZZZIZﬁﬁﬁfﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁIﬁﬁfﬁﬁﬁfIIIIZﬁﬁZIZIIZZIZZﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁiﬁﬁﬁﬁlﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁifﬁﬁ

Pin - Alignment....

Plug - Pipe...

Kit - Piston (Standard) (Includes [tems 11 & 12)

Kit - Piston (.25mm Oversize) (Includes items 11 & 12)

Ki - Pision (50mm Overize) (Icludes tams 11 2 12) e

Pin - Piston...

Ring - F{etalnmg

Set - Piston Ring (Standard}

Set - Piston Ring (.25mm Over3|ze)

Set - Piston Ring (.50mm Oversize) ...

Kit - Connecting Rod (Standard) (Includes nems 15 & 16)

Kit - Connecting Rod (.25mm Undersize) (Includes items 15 & 16)
Kit - Connecting Rod (.50mm Undersize) (Includes items 15 & 16) ...................
[ | SRR RPRPRTRPSPRI

Indicator (Inclides ifem 18) -.uummnmmamnianinriiiainmimniaaimiimiaaiim
T K T L e
IO e e mnmnemgmnmions i s e s B 4 G T S S S R I s P R e

Seal ..

Screw

Bracket Support
Nut - Speed

Washer-Lock......._...ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂIIZZIIIIIIIIﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁIﬁﬁﬁ]ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁiIIIII]IZIIIIIZIIIZZiﬁfilﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁfﬁﬁﬁ

P S S g S s T L T i e e | N L T e e A B A* B

29



SECTION 9 - 12HP ENGINE CRANKSHAFT AND CAMSHAFT ASSEMBLY

E - b‘"”"’\.‘-""\j\‘\&)‘h’;‘b
P

Lo { ol

el

30

Tractors & Riding Mowers

Figure 9-4 12 HP Engine Crankshaft and Camshaft Assembly



ITEM
NO.

SECTION 9 - 12HP ENGINE CRANKSHAFT AND CAMSHAFT ASSEMBLY

PART
NO.

DESCRIPTION

NO.
REQ'D

# + *» *OO~NNOOERWHN =

*

A T TART
WN =0

14

P O

NN10627
NN10642
NN10643
NN10644
NN10645
NN10640
NN10641

82-1350
NN10630
NN10631
NN10632
NN10633
NN10634
NN10635
NN10742
NN10743
NN10744
NN10745
NN10746
NN10747
NN10748
NN10749

79-5850

79-5860
NN10750
NN10751
NN10752
NN10753
NN10754
NN10755
NN10756
NN10757
NN10758
NN10759
NN10760
NN10761
NN10762

* Not lllustrated

Figure 9-4
12HP ENGINE CRANKSHAFT AND CAMSHAFT ASSEMBLY

Camshaft Assembly (Includes temMSs 2-5) .......ccviiiiiiiiinieiii e
CamOaar ASSEIIIY s e R o o o B i TR O R
Ky = CaAMGBAL. .. coronrsrersermmmsmsaransisss b v s R S T s

Clip - Retaining....

Washer...

Shim - Camshaft ( 50mm)

Shim - Camshaft (.60mm)....
Shim - Camshaft (80mm)
Shim = Camshaft (LGOMIM).......coeeseonsasarensmsssassransrssssnssenessssss hasnstssinssisasiassssassbnssssnssisssa
Shim - Camshaft (1.00MM) .....cociiiiiiiiii e
Shim - Camshaft (1.20MM) .....ooiiiiiie e
GO = CTERREIIRTE < osmivnvnsssmomsimesionsss s 50 S NS i S Ao S5 S A AR
T 1 T
Crankshaft...

Key - Gear ... i
Shim - Crankshaﬂ ( 20mm) ...........................................................................................
Shim:= CranksShallil B0MMY. .rmererssmms st i R
Shim - Crankshaft ((40MM).......cooiiiiiii e e e
Shim - Crankshaft ((50MM).......ccciiiiiiieieeie e
Shirii- Crankshaft (T OMIN) ..o svesissisimsnmmmnis e oo usies sy
Shim - Crankshaft { 80mm) ...........................................................................................
Gear
CENOIEITS o cmmnemnmsi s nid e SV T D T e R B
SNATL., . crerrnenssnssessssnsmnersmarsssnessmsnenessarnms erramessdt s s bR e
Shatft....

Key - Gear i
Shim - BalancerShaﬂ(50mm)......................................m.‘......‘..................................
Shith: - Ba|SHEAT SHA ({BOMIY ooy e s i v s RS2
Shitn' - BalaHCar SHEM: (TOMM). oo s v s s aviss e
Shim - Balancer Shaft(BOmm)
Shim - Balancer Shaft (.90mm) ...

Shim - Balancer Shaft (1. OOmm)

Shim - Balancer Shaft (1.20mm) ...

U S S S S T W J S S T T e A et L * Rt

31



SECTION 9 - 12HP ENGINE OIL BASE AND PUMP ASSEMBLY

32

Tractors & Riding Mowers

Figure 9-5 12 HP Engine Oil Base and Pump Assembly



SECTION 9 - 12HP ENGINE OIL BASE AND PUMP ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION

Figure 9-5
12HP ENGINE OIL BASE AND PUMP ASSEMBLY

NN10680 BT, e e m e R L S T B R O S T T s s
NN10681 GASKEL = Ol BASE .....oeceiviieee e itiiiee ettt eeeiabe s e e s st e e e e s sssasaeessranseeeseee s nssnseeseeeesernns
NN10684 1= 1 SO STRO
NN10685 Adapter = Ol FIRET ... e
NN10675 BABE: = O cicusis s om0 A S 5 B
NN10133 Spiing - Relief VAVE ...cvunamaammmmmmiimamimosimisemsesivaisiiaisarii
NN10573 Covear = Ol PUMD. o i v i e
NN10577 Soreen~ Ol PICKUP s s A R R A
10 NN10578 COVBE = ST ..t e ettt eee e ee e st eee et et e s esseaesas e s st e saetesesaseeennesesesseneesansanesssreneenaes
11 NN10636 LT =Y L Lo 7/= ) Lo
12 NN10637 L] T LA € o1 77= o Lo USRS
13 NN10638 SlREVE = GOVEITION ..ttt e et et ettt e e e et e et e e e e e e e e e ee e e e ees e et e e eeneeeeeentenessaseeees
14 NN10639 SO = G OVBITNOR cvuuusssvarasanirss owwssi s 65 oo s osis i 0 VoS K AU W s
15 NN10687 0 B o T R e
16 82-1130 PRI IR om0 S S NS SRR
17 NN10686 PG = PO s vsvvisinissos i i s s S S o B R S G i
18 NN10575 o Tors | B0 = 1] ) I el P PRIE vy vy s M
19 NN10569 SBEAI = Ol ettt ettt et et et et et e e e e e enn e enn e e e e eaes
20 NN10534 1| 1= =) TS
21 NN10677 (2721 (o]0 Bl = || SRR NTUO TP
22 NN10678 BEHIANG = BBt sommssmssinssssio o i o ms s o in ss msa ies oA s
24 NN10539 Ring - REtiNING s s i e s
25 NN10628 Washer « Flat s s s s s i i S i s B e e B s
26 NN10629 Washer:= Elat.........coememisinissmarmmsisn s s o o i insa e
27 NN10868 (S ToT = VA (o] 4 =11 1 [ FRU PR
28 NN10813 SWIECH = Ol PrESSUIE ...ttt e e ettt eeeee s e e et s babaa b s beb e tmsamsamrnnnes
29 NN10307 PIUG =PI o sicss msmmessonesssssmsscomasas senay avamastsnsuansons ops s ess 42 55as s SR ANSS L0 4 HEVER SRASN PR SASEENES Eria s e

OCO~NOO AWM —

P g

— b b b b b b e b b

—

—

— b fu -k



SECTION 9 - 12HP ENGINE CYLINDER HEAD AND VALVES ASSEMBLY

34

Tractors & Riding Mowers

Figure 9-6 12 HP Engine Cylinder Head and Valves Assembly



SECTION 9 - 12HP ENGINE CYLINDER HEAD AND VALVES ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART
NO. NO.

DESCRIPTION

NO.
REQ'D

NN10592
NN10593
NN10594
79-5880
79-5870

NN10597
NN10598
NN10599
10 NN10600
11 NN10601
12 NN10602
13 NN10603
14 NN10604
15 NN10605
16 NN10606
17 NN10607
18 NN10608
19 NN10609
20 NN10610
21 NN10611
22 NN10612
23 NN10613
24 NN10614
25 NN10615
26 NN10616
27 NN10617
28 NN10618
29 NN10619
30 NN10620
31 NN10621
32 NN10622
33 NN10623
34 NN10624
35 NN10625
36 NN10626
37 82-1340

o~ W +MN—=

* Not lllustrated

Figure 9-6

12HP ENGINE CYLINDER HEAD AND VALVES ASSEMBLY

Gasket - Cylinder Head...

ol T ol (Inc|udes |tem5 3 16) e

Cylinder Head Assembly (Includes IREITE: BB 4o v s svs wnssansnsis s ssnsss s sissin

Guide - Intake Valve...

Guide - ExhaustVaIve
Seat - Intake ValVe . ciimanimaniismnaisi i s i simasas
Seat= EXNa St VAV s s G L R R R S e nsns
SPING = VAIVE ..ottt
VaIVE = INTAKE ...ttt ettt e e e e e e eaeeaeaeas
VAIVE = EXNAUSE ...eveiiieieeeeeeeete ettt e e ettt e e e ettt e e et eaan e s s e et et e e e e sns et e e e e e saeeennns
R =122 1 = 7= PP
REIAINET = EXNAUSE. .o i et i s s e s e S s ot

Lock - Intaké....cc.innain

Lok EXNAUS i o i R S e i R R e
oy == LI [ 17 (=SSR
LAY 1= o =
o ]| SO
= o] | SRR RORTOTRTIS
(B ABKEE, ccniivvmnissms s iy s e 0 S B on R G P L SN B e e s SR
0= B | 1 e S A
FING = D% i s o B e B L A B e s i v

Breather ..

Screw - Hex Socket Hcl ................................................................................................
LAY 2 1= = S S
= 0] |
=0 ] SRR

Tappet....
Rod - Push

Rocker Arm Assembly (Includes items 30 & 31)ﬁfﬁ:ﬁﬂﬁfﬁfﬁfﬁ:ﬁﬂﬁffﬁZIZIﬁifﬁ::ﬁfﬂfﬁﬁfﬁﬂﬁfﬁﬁ

Screw ..

oYL el T Yo =Y G Y o o
LY== =T A = (oLt (=T Y o o o
ClP S BOTRINON s sesisnsvsss s v iessus sxpesss B s ds s su 551 K Y eisn S beanish s PR R HE TR VR SRS
Pt DOWBL . o suncnisssomsiomonsssvwin s v s wei sy s v s ms s fes s e s S s
Rirl:~ DOWB] (HOIOW)ius i vt s s s s i s oo
p L T o = LT T

bt [ R A T ' TSR L Ty % TSR N I % T o TN % T o TN (RS ST S S At R WY o QUSSR |, YRR S U (U O U S R W [ O R W O

35



SECTION 9 - 12HP ENGINE IGNITION ASSEMBLY

Wheel Horse.

36

Tractors & Riding Mowers

Figure 9-7 12 HP Engine Ignition Assembly



ITEM
NO.

PART
NO.

SECTION 9 - 12HP ENGINE IGNITION ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION

NO.
REQD

—t

cCwWwowo~NOOOA~WN =

NN10735
NN10734
NN10733

79-5890

79-5900
NN10820
NN10729
NN10730
NN10731
NN10673

Figure 9-7
12HP ENGINE IGNITION ASSEMBLY

SCreW - TOMX PAN HA. ..ottt e e e e e e et e e re e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e erans
] £= 1 (o ] G TSSO URUUUUPRESTOTT
(=70 ] G o (=3 Q= [ S

Clamp = COrd..canmmammmamaiidmii s

PN o ARGIBIES ric s s i S B s S s s i
PG e DD K e v e o T S S B T D T e e e e
LB vt G T i i S o e st R e EE A A AR A A RS S RS R B E
COIl = IGNIHION 1.ttt e b e s bt e see e s e eeaenee s
BOIt - HEX HU. ..ot ettt b e st ees e een s
Harness = REQUIATON. .........ooiiiieeeece ettt et e e eeeeaan

_ D) = s N = N

37



SECTION 9 - 12HP ENGINE AIR CLEANER ASSEMBLY

10

10

38

Figure 9-8 12 HP Engine Air Cleaner Assembly

Tractors & Riding Mowers




ITEM
NO.

PART
NO.

SECTION 9 - 12HP ENGINE AIR CLEANER'ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION

O~ s WM =

10
11
12
13
14
16

NN10693
NN10694
NN10899
NN10872
NN10697
NN10698
NN10704
NN10703
NN10812

82-1350
NN10702
NN10700
NN10799

79-5910

Figure 9-8
12HP ENGINE AIR CLEANER ASSEMBLY

[ (o TT= I = T =T= (1=
[T 1= =] SRRSO
o =T o1 (=T OSSP
= 1= g 1= ] AU TS o

COVBT~ ElBIIBTE coscvinammssssss s s s s i i s s S R e e
Wrapper = EIEMent.:ciuammanisidsims i it
GO s o R T e T T T e S e i e
O i e T s B S T i e i ncns e sn e A R OSSR R RRA R S
ClAMP = HOSE ..ttt ettt e b e s sttt s e eee e eees
LA = T = e o = SRRSO
Screw - Cap HEX HA. ..ottt et et

43 (o] o NEES———,

Cover - Air Cleaner
Kit - Air Cleaner (Includes items 2-8 & 13-15) ...

- = PO NN = 4 4

39



SECTION 10 - 12HP ENGINE GOVERNOR LINKAGE AND COVER ASSEMBLY

26

40

15

Tractors & Riding Mowers

Figure 10-1 12 HP Engine Governor Linkage and Cover Assembly




SECTION 10 - 12HP ENGINE GOVERNOR LINKAGE AND COVER ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NO.
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION REQD

Figure 10-1
12HP ENGINE GOVERNOR LINKAGE AND COVER ASSEMBLY

NN10657 SINNG = GOV BTN s s ionis ks seatonsin s sonrapassms e perar sesmsarasts e FESE SR RS K A AR AR A SRS m
NN10647 [ € oY =Y o o | OSSPSR
NN10816 WASHEr - GOVEIMOL LEVET ......c.viiceieeeieeeeeeeeee ettt e e et st ernn e ee e eeneees
NN10648 Yol (=1 0= Tl o (= [
NN10740 MWVEASHET S LOGIC s assususussavasvassmsmansssmnss i s s s i s S e e e
NN10768 Nut Hex

NN10651 Throltle Piate Assembly ................................................................................................
NN10652 Screw - Machine ..

10 NN10653 Clamp - Cable ..

11 59-0720 Pin - Cotter ...
12 72-3900 Screw - Thread Formmg
13 NN10656 Swivel - Choke Lever ..

14 59-0850 Washer - Flat...

15 NN10658 Link - Throttle .. D S R S R e R T S
16 NN10654 Spring - Choke Llnkage
17 NN10659 Link - Choke ...

18 NN10660 Spacer ...

20 NN10817 Screw Thread Formmg
21 82-1340 NN S B AT v coseumumonmssmanamn s o FRhe o A N VAR P O P A e
22 82-1350 o L - T ——
23 NN10663 N BB R s s s S s R ey S e T e s
24 NN10344 RiNG = REMaINING v cussnmsimisss s i s iy s massassin
25 NN10785 Screw - Thread Formlng
26 NN10683 Plug - Pipe... =

27 NN10722 Housing - Cyllnder Alr

28 NN10723 Deflector - Air ..
29 NN10725 Screw - Cap Hex Hd
30 82-1340 WESHEE = FIAES . cossinsvsimmooriomivmo oessismses e st ssmvii it st v s e s s

31 NN10726 SEYaW - Cap:HEX Hl. cocuimmasmmmmmmmmanneniiim i s i i
32 82-1350 WaEShAT ~ FIAE: i s s i i s e L e B S el
33 NN10727 SerowW =~ CaP HEX Ha: s s i i i i i i3 sasns s mnmn e nmang

OCoO~NoOOkWwWwMhN =

i 2 B & 1 I L T s T s i T (ST Wi N S S S S i G Uy Y, R Sy

© * Not lllustrated
41



SECTION 10 - 12HP ENGINE FLYWHEEL AND COVER ASSEMBLY

42

Figure 10-2 12 HP Engine Flywheel and Cover Assembly



ITEM
NO.

SECTION 10 - 12HP ENGINE FLYWHEEL AND COVER ASSEMBLY

PART
NO.

DESCRIPTION

NO.
REQ'D

~NOoOOhAs N =

NN10711
NN10712
NN10713
NN10714
NN10715
NN10720
NN10721

Figure 10-2
12HP ENGINE FLYWHEEL AND COVER ASSEMBLY

Screen...............

Blower Wheel Assembly

1T S —

e T v

NUt e

HOUBING = BIOWEC sssis5705 AR BAsbssihshsmmmmmsymsasenns
BOM ... s s sy s oA L A R S R S A B AR AT A LTRSS

o= o= O =

43



SECTION 10 - 12HP ENGINE STARTER ASSEMBLY

44

Tractors & Riding Mowers

Figure 10-3 12 HP Engine Starter Assembly



SECTION 10 - 12HP ENGINE STARTER ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NO.
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D

Figure 10-3
12HP ENGINE STARTER ASSEMBLY

NN10739 B 1= 1 (=Y OSSR OURTRUSTOURTR |
2 NN10738 Screw = CapHeX HA. cussnssmimminsmsm s i s sty s e

e

45



ENGINE BRIGGS AND STRATTON MODEL
281707-0226-01

3140

==Y

*REQUIRES SPECIAL TOOLS TO INSTALL
SEE REPAIR INSTRUCTION MANUAL

Assembliesinclude all parts shown in frames.

46

Tractors & Riding Mowers

Figure 10-4 Engine Briggs and Stratton Model 281707-0226-01



ITEM
NO.

PART
NO.

ENGINE BRIGGS AND STRATTON MODEL

281707-0226-01

DESCRIPTION

NO.
REQD

18
20
22

24
25

26

27
28

29

31
32
33
34
35
36
37
40
41
42
45
46
75
78
188
201
209
219
222
225

490450
261623

391086
491491
271866
391406

27803

93394
280100
271916
271997
271996

93723

94239
490466

490452
291675

94305
492325
222698
394661
394662
394663
394664

394665
391781
391782
391783
260924
299691
391286
490348

222299

92909
262246
262247

65906

26828
223752
221596
292260

93630
262248
212897
220865

93805

93535
262348
260695
490815
491594
231058

* Not Illustrated

ENGINE BRIGGS AND STRATTON MODEL 281707-0226-01

Cylinder Assembly ...
Bearing - Cylinder ...

Note: Requires Spemal Tools forlnsrallatron S

Seal - Oil ..
Head - Cyllnder

ARt CyhnderHead.‘..”””””““"""""""""“““""""”"“””"”"“"“““""""""""

Breather Assembly...

Gasket - Valve Cover .......ZII...Iﬁﬁﬁfﬁﬁﬁﬁf:ﬁf:ﬁ:ﬁ:IIIIIIIZﬁfﬁfﬁ:ﬁIﬁfﬁﬂII"""""""""""""'

Screw - Sem...
Tube - Breather
Gasket - Crankcase Cover 1;64“ Thrck

Gasket - Crankcase Cover - .005" Th.ck.,...........IIIIIIIIIZIIIIIIﬁIZﬁIIZZ]ZIIIIZIIIIZIZIIIIIIIIIZIfIZZﬁZZZ
Gasket - Crankcase Cover = .009" THICK .......oeeeieee e et ee e ee e e eeeeee e

Screw - Cylinder Head...

b e ol CyimderHead

Plug - Oil Drain...
Crankshatt...

Note: Order P&Ft Number 94196 FOI' Trmlng Gear Key

Base - Engine ...
Seal - Oil ..
Screw - Base Mountlng

Flywheel and Rlng Gear Assembly Magneto

Key - Flywheel.... oy
Piston Assembly Standard
Piston Assembly - .010" O.S.

Piston Assembly - .020" o.s_..........A.IiIIﬁIﬁIIIIIZIIIIZIZIZIIZIZIZIIIﬁﬁﬁﬁlfﬁﬁﬁiﬁlﬁiﬁﬁIZIIZIﬁiijiﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁjijﬁﬁﬁjﬁﬁ
Piston Assembly - .030" O.S.......ooiiiee et

PISTON RING SETS:

Note: For Chrome Ring Set - Standard Size - Order No. 392331

Ring Set - Piston - Standard...............cocoiiiiiccce e
Hing Set'- Piston = 010" 8. s s i s i v st i s smssnomesar sares
Ring Set - Piston -:020" Q.8 uunmmmunsinsisin i s
Ring Set = Piston =030 0.8 .. i

Lock - Piston Pin ..

Pin Assembly - Prston Standard
Pin Assembly - Piston - .005" O.S. .
Rod Assembly - Connecting ...

Note: For Connecting Rod with .020" Undersize Crankpln Bore - Order No. 490469

Lock - Connecting Rod Screw ...
Screw - Connectrng Rod...
Valve - Exhaust...

Valve - Intake...

spnng-lntake\kﬁue A A 5 B R A O B R S P S A e R

Spring - Exhaust Valve

Guard - Flywheer....‘......‘.‘.‘.‘.....,..ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁIZZIZﬁﬁﬁﬁZZZZZZIIIIZZIZ:IZIﬁﬁfﬁ:IZ:Iiifﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ:ﬁﬁfﬁfﬁﬁﬁﬁf

Retainer - Intake Valve
Rotocoil - Exhaust Valve ...
Retainer - Exhaust Valve Hotocorl

TAPPOE VIV s senswnswomsuwiins nsiisssm s s v sy 488 458 50 o33 B9 o T SR G RN S
(== L O 1 o OSSR
WaASHET = SPING ... et b e s eb e sana
SOTBW = SBITI. ...ttt e et e e sttt e et e et e ene e e e e ae e e e st e eeeneeeeseee s
D O W = S DI T e o s T P o TS T T D T e T i B Vi ks s ma e s et s s

Link - Governor
Spring - Governor

Qil Slinger, Governor Gear and Bracket Assembly
Plate - Governor Control (Choke -A- Matlc)

Crank - Governor (1/4" Dia.)...

e e —

B i I N S

—

— b b b b

PN VS EUNT RTINS WA S [ RS S (O TR W S S § [ S U P [ (i

—_

47



ENGINE BRIGGS AND STRATTON MODEL
281707-0226-01

s G DY) =
s D332
S| Wy, = o
° 2 \_/ = -

J
t'i';"! 524._

*REQUIRES SPECIAL TOOLS TO INSTALL
SEE REPAIR INSTRUCTION MANUAL

Assembliesinclude all parts shown in frames.

48

Tractors & Riding Mowers

Figure 10-4 Engine Briggs and Stratton Model 281707-0226-01



ITEM
NO.

PART
NO.

ENGINE BRIGGS AND STRATTON MODEL
281707-0226-01

DESCRIPTION

NO.
REQ'D

227
230
232
265
284
304
305
306
307
308
332
333
334
337
346
353
354
356
358
363
383
422
455
468
520
523
524
525
552
562
592
614
741
757
758
759
761
842
847
851
869
870
871

985
1005
1006
1019
1020
1021

615
634A

635

657

663

668

726

490927
222450
260584
221535
94419
490854
93158
223715
93949
491490
92284
492341
93381
802592
93705
92791
90576
398808
490525
19203
89838
223721
222561
222562
93722
490327
68838
280741
231597
92613
231082
93306
262135
212359
399891
298909
93875
270920
490474
221798
261463
210940
261961

398525
280687
224413
491255
262243
94160
93307
491323
66538
93496
93572
280848
399676

* Not lllustrated

ENGINE BRIGGS AND STRATTON MODEL 281707-0226-01 (CONT’D)

Lever Assembly - Governor (For 1/4" Dia. Crank) .........cccvceeeveviviiiiiiiicices e
Washer -~ Governor Crank (174" | D sy s s s
SPHNG S GOVEIINON LG o s s s o T S S B R
ClAMP = CASING -ttt ettt ettt e et n e ereee e
Screw - Clamp MOUNTING .....ooviiicce e e ettt

Housing - Blower...

Screw - Blower Housing wiount.ng ﬁﬁﬁfﬁ:ﬁfﬁ:ﬁﬁﬁﬁfﬁ:ﬁﬁfﬁﬁ:fff:ﬁﬁf:fﬁ:f::ﬂﬁﬁﬁifﬁﬁﬁiﬁifﬁfﬁfffﬁ:fﬁ:IZZII

Shield - Cylinder....
Screw - Cylinder Shleld Mountmg

Cover - Cylinder Hoad ......... ......ZZZ:IZIZZﬁZZIIZﬁfﬁ:ﬁﬂﬁfﬁﬁﬁIﬁﬁ:"ﬁ"'"'""""""""'"""""'

Nut - Hex ..
Armature - Magneto

SCIEW = ATMAIUIE MOUNKING ..o oo eeseesseeeeeseeeesseseeesseeeeees oo
Ty S L e O
SoieW—HeX Head s o s s i i e s sermmenrn e

Washer - Lock, Shakeproof
Nut - Hex ..

Wire - Ground
GASKET SBE ..ot e e ee e
PUIET = FIYWREE ...ttt ettt e ev et te b e st eebt e eteeeenneenes
Wrench - SPark PlUg......c.cooviiieiiiieeieice ettt e ettt see s
Clamp - Ol FIEr TUDB .. cooniiiiiniiviisianismsmiseiaiamsisssesanssssesssesssssassssnsase saes
CUp:- SErean MoUNtNG: s R S S T e T e s ity man

Screen - Flush Rotating...
Terminal - Spade....

Cap and Dipsti - O FIEI e

Seal - Filler Tube ..
Tube - Qil Filler ...

Bushing - GOvernor Crank (1/4" 1.D.) ...
Bolt « GOVEINOT LOVOT i s s s o s s ey s faaw s ammman
L =

GEAT = THMING .ottt ettt e et ee et e et e e et e et e eaeeaeee e
Link - COUNEIWEIGNT ..ottt et et eae e
Counterweight ASSEMDIY ..o
Pin - COUNTEIWEIGNT ..ottt et e b e nee
Screw - Counterwelght

Seal - Qil Filler Cap...

Fill Group - Qil... S R S

Terminal - Igmtaon Cable ...

Seat - Intake Valve (Standard)

Seat - Exhaust Valve (Standard)

Guide - Exhaust Valve

Note: 231218 Guide - Intake Valve (Brass) See F{epalr Manual
InsulatorAssembly e
Fan - Flywheel...

BOAINET S TN .ot v i s i e a e s e S s s ey

(6= Lo T I < USSR
[ =loToT=1 o1 {1 o J OSSR
LT ol ol =Y o 11 Lo SRR

Retainer - E-Ring ...
Seal - Qil ..

Elbow - Spark F'iug
Screw - Sem..

Screw - Carburetor...........................................’.’......‘.....:::::::::::::::::wmm“"mm

Spacer....
Gear - ng (lncludes Mountlng Parts)

— bt —

[ S R i W S N "

— e

R S N W T

—

P WS S WS W I L

— b bk

P FEST S SN VPN T BN R B

R T T

B T T ST VS S S S—

49



ENGINE BRIGGS AND STRATTON MODEL
281707-0226-01

K

121 CARBURETOR OVERHAUL KIT

501

50

526

LI LTIy A Laali

ez 187
186 q D
601 601
240 I
C(—_‘ 216
q_—%:\\?

Assembliesinclude all parts shown in frames.

Wheel Horse.

Tractors & Riding Mowers

Figure 10-5 Engine Briggs and Stratton Model 281707-0226-01



ENGINE BRIGGS AND STRATTON MODEL
281707-0226-01

ITEM PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION

ENGINE BRIGGS AND STRATTON MODEL 281707-0226-01

62 270872 Gasket - Caburetor Mounting v nmmmminnammmaisimuanismimais i
*94 292681 Valve Assembly - Carburetor Idle ...
95 93499 Screw - Throttle and Choke Valve Mounting .........ccccviciiciiciicciicciie e,
98 91920 Screw - Maching, Fill. Ha. .......ooooeiiceee e s e s e s eae s
99 26157 Spring - Throttle AQIUSIMENT ........c.iii e
101 93043 T I T 111 [= 381 (o o USSR
104 230896 P TR IR NEEE 5 csies s o i e 3 A S RN A RSB LA
108 222010 VARIE BROKE .. oo s s s s e e e S s e
118 396568 VaAIVS = NBBIIB ccsinimensmsmm i e s S D R S A R S G 055
121 394698 Carburetor Overhaul Kit...
123 94616 Screw - Carburetor Moumlng
125 491031 Carburetor Assembly (Choke-A Matic)
126 490473 Body Assembly - Carburetor...
*127 221997 PIUG = WEICH ...ttt
128 211960 Venturi - Carburetor...
130 222433 Valve - Throttle ... .
131 491006 Shaft and Lever - Throttle
132 211712 o o] Sl ) 9] 1 oy
133 299707 e L B T U = (0
*134 394681 VaIVE = FUBIINIBE ...ttt ettt e e e e n e e e anne e s erranees
136 221995 10 I o 7= T
«137 270511 GASKEL = FIOAE BOWIL......covieeieiee ittt et sn s e e ser e saeens
*138 222014 WaBhET = FIOAt BOW oo s s s e o e s R SRR S R AR S
141 390684 SHAR BN LAVEr = CROKE Lo st s i s s o siess v stasaissnsaass
*142 299740 INOZ2[B = CATBUTBIO . cuivssivisssivisssminsvasaress i svmesss i sm i o s on e s R TR avets
*147 231323 ScreW:~ NOZZIB conmummvasson e s R S e s
171 281051 Nut - Air Cleaner Mounting ...
186 67218 Connector - Fuel Pipe...
187 393815 Line - Fuel (11" Long) (Cm 10 Swt)
216 261610 Link - Choke .. ..
224 94018 Screw - Air Cleaner
240 298090 Eiltef:- EUel{EUBl LiNe)i s s s s s i ass
445 491519 CAFITEGE = AR BB ANEI s o s e A R S Vo O e
467 212706 KROD = I ClIE AR s e S e s
474 393295 Stator - Alternator...
482 93621 Screw - Sem...
501 394890 Regulator - Alternator
526 93559 Screw - Regulator ...
534 94248 G AN B ATVEE . comivstivsissmsomsoaceh o S A NS R A A A a5 A5 o B SR R PR
535 271962 B BT o B NG EINON v cwsinssvanrmonans s R P M P A
537 270853 = 1o o O V| ] == = e e
601 93053 Clamp - Fuel F’1pe
618 261116 Spring - Choke Return..
634 270382 Washer - Choke Shaft...
634B 271853 Washer - Throttle Shaft Seal (Foam)
662 224440 Bracket - CarbUIEION........covicuiiiiciicc ettt et ne e
663 93572 S OO = G ATDIUITEON s oissusinnsms e o wisives s s s s e sva sl s sS4 A A ' e R S
872 223700 COVEI = B CIBATBI cvovs soivavaimaon st e e a5 S A S VRN A R s
875 491877 BB = A G BB o o oo s S R S R S S S A TR s
883 272293 Gaskel - EXHEUSt P s e s b i 0 S s e e S s s
987 398970 Seal - Throttle Shafl ... v s s e S s s et amt e sms

« |ncluded in Carburetor Overhaul Kit Part No. 394698.
* Included in Gasket Set Part No. 490525.

— bk ek ek ok ok bk ok bk ok

—k

51



ENGINE BRIGGS AND STRATTON MODEL
281707-0226-01

349
@ 544
803
=
YR =
1)} o ¢
() @ 0)3@ =
— X 783
[ 896 (876 |
Reference Number 309 310 311 510 544 801 802 803
Motor and Thru Bolt Brush Drive Armature | Drive End Cap | End Cap Ass'y. | Housing
Manufacturer Drive Ass'y. | Assembly | Assembly | Assembly | Assembly | Assembly Commutator Assembly
Briggs & Housing
Stratton Length
12V 4-3/8" 490420 94004 395538 490421%* 391160 394856 395537 394544
‘Includes Brush Set
“*Includes #398003 Clutch Assembly (Ref. No. 513)
#280104 Gear (Ref. No. 783)
#490467 Retainer and Pin (Ref. No. 876)
# 94288 Roll Pin (Ref. No. 896)
728
43
72
a

Assembliesinclude all parts shown in frames.

Wheel Horse.

Tractors & Riding Mowers

Figure 10-6 Engine Briggs and Stratton Model 281707-0226-01



ITEM
NO.

PART
NO.

ENGINE BRIGGS AND STRATTON MODEL
281707-0226-01

DESCRIPTION

NO.
REQD

309

727
423
728

490324
93984
93535

ENGINE BRIGGS AND STRATTON MODEL 281707-0226-01

Motor - Starting (12 Volt)...

See Chart on illustrated Pages for F{eplacemem Parts for Startmg Motor

Cover - Starter (Includes Mounting Screws) ...

SOTBW = SBIMI...eeieiieitiiee ettt ettt e st bt e s et et e e e en e e s e et e e e e s tr e et e s e e e e e eeeeeeeseeanens
SOTBW = SBIM. ..ttt e ettt s s et b e e e s e e e e s e ee e e s e e e e e e e e s st aeeeseenntaneeesseaeseeenens

53



SECTION 11 - ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

Wheel Horse.

54

Tractors & Riding Mowers

Figure 11-1 Electrical System



SECTION 11 - ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

ITEM PART NO.
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION REQD

Figure 11-1
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

1 105842 Battery - 200CCA NOUr 212-H .ottt eaee e
104962 Baftery s T600CCA NOUF 20 2580 cuumssvmsssismsusis siveiniveiniietsssii st s s
116804 Wiring Hariess 21 2-5.c v v s sis s e sinite s st s s vaadstvansny
116803 WIrNQ Harness 212-H o s s s ey
106948 Battery Tray ...
109547 Hook...
117316 Battery Hoid Down resaseenseniiers sy nun e n e e R R PR S LR AR £ SRR AR R
111078 Wire (10" Battery to Ground) ........................................................................................
111076 Wire (14" Solenoid 10 Battery) .......c.ociiciieeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee et
112757 Wire (20.5" Bartery to Starter) ......................................................................................
908003 Bolt 1/4-20 x 3/4... R R N R U S
920007 WASHEF VA SAE .ivisvssvmimmm o i sisi i e i s i e i
11 915111 o [0 7 e o T
14 120930 FUSE H O O i i i o i sv s i ma oo e S TN R S5 A b S mem s m e e e i e e
15 114721 Drain Tube...
18 114240 Seat SW|tch
20 111364 Wiring Harness Mechamcai Trans Neutral Swrtch
21 111365 Mechanical Trans. Neutral Switch 212-5..
22 111215 Ignition Switch (Includes items 31 & 32)
23 111220 IgNitONKEY (SBLOFR2) o amummimmmim s i s o S T
116738 Padded Ignition Key (S8t of 2)s.uw i masssmmn s
24 102138 Light Switch (Includes items 33 & 34) .....coiiiiiiiiiecteeeeee e
25 920262 SPECIAI WESIET ...ttt eee et e ear e e snt e et e e
26 920259 SPECIAI WESIET ...ttt eee e et e e snn e et e e
27 100571 Cable Tie... .
28 109553 Battery Termlnal Cover
29 115204 Headlight Harness ..
30 113469 Hourmeter (lncludes 114{)17 Bracket 915962 Keps Nut
[2] & 5924 E.S. Nut #10-24 {2]) .....................................................................................
31 101884 Switch Nut...
32 920160 Internal Toorh Lockwasher
33 105805 Special Nut...
34 102950 Tab Washer ;
41 105302 5- Termmal Connector (Par1 of |tem 2)
43 109355 15 amp ATO Fuse .........................................................................................................
109102 25 MR ATO FUBE s i i o e i e R e
NN10277 O | ol ] T T T R
46 111498 Connector Body ...
50 104926 Connector Body ...
56 110459 Connector Body (Part of nern 20}
57 105306 Female Terminals (Part of item 20)
58 8830 B D s S S S oA SO e

(\%]

w0 e W

et s i T o O o ) T o NS SO U SR W , Y, TR G i S

ks h kb

- )

= N = NN = =k -k

= ) = PPN = =

55



SECTION 11 - ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

C1-0985

56

Tractors & Riding Mowers

Figure 11-1 Electrical System



ITEM
NO.

PART
NO.

SECTION 11 - ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

DESCRIPTION

59
63
64
65
66
69
70
71
72
73

74
78
79
80

3023
116716
113179
113050
920242
117176
116344
910948
915732
111332
116397
105490
105303
518075
116397

Figure 11-1
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM (CONT'D)

I S T St o et e A Ee e S PR RS AL S RS SRS e R
Electric Clutch Switch (Includes items 33, 34 & 64).......cccveeveveeeveveceee e,
= ol N [ SRS
e O T ot o WO Y= R
BB i exmswisosopis v 53 55 HO S R s S P T PR
Voltmeter (Includes 109650 Clamp & 5924 #10-32 NUt [2]) .....oooevivvivieiiiciciicieee
Bratkel s i e e e S e e
SCTEW T A0 X Bl oo s L S e T T O e S
] LT L e L A T
L] - 14 T o OSSOSO TSRS
ST DV G O IV O s vosaismom oo o e Ao SN B SRS S S O R VR SR
OB CONTIBTION  vwss s som st R R s e GRS W v S

Rélay :uconmnmasins

e T i S S Ry % B A% ]

57



SECTION 13 - WHEELS AND TIRES

13

; / ALL TIRES 12 PSI

END PLAY 0 - .015

LUBRICANT - #2 MULTI-PURPOSE LITHIUM GREASE
SERVICE AT 25 HR. INTERVALS

ANTI-RUST COMPOUND TEXAGCO CODE 1976 "L" LIGHT OR EQUIVALENT, ON AXLES

Wheel Horse.

1329

Tractors & Riding Mowers

58 Figure 13-1 Wheels and Tires




ITEM
NO.

PART
NO.

SECTION 13 - WHEELS AND TIRES

DESCRIPTION

NO.
REQD

—
WO WM =

11
12
13
14

15
16

17
18

19

20

21

22

5210

1278
109262
116883
116884
116885
109500
116887

5108
100079
932026
109261
109154
116879
116892
116880
116881
116893
105450

1120

2590
104636

7939

5210
920252

1278
920251
109262
920239

Figure 13-1
WHEELS AND TIRES

ORI NVESHEN IS inwrsssvismsonmnemsirsss e s S e S S i
LR = o = R e
Special Washer Hubcap 1-5/16 OD X .050 .........cccoovvviniirnininnnnninesieniassanns
Front Wheel and Tire 15 x 6.00-6 (Includes items 5, 6, 8, 9 & 10)

Front Tire 15 x 6.00-6...
Front Wheel Assembly (Includes Wheel Wlth |tems 8 9 & 10)

Grease Flttlng .................................................................................................

Bearing...

Valve Stem

Front Tube - Serwce Onl);r
Cotter Pin 5/32 x 1-1/4...

Hubcap - Black 1-1/2" Out5|de Dlameter
Hubcap - Black 1-5/8" Outside Diameter...........coccvevieeeeeiieeeeceeeeeeeceeeee s
Rear Wheel and Tire 18 X 9.50-8 212-5 ..o
Rear Wheel and Tire 18 X 9.50-8 212-H ..o

Rear Tire ..
Rear Wheel 212 5

Rear Wheel 212- H
BRear TUDE = SerVICe ONIV, «couiiui i i e e e e sanins
Square:-Key 316X T28/8 21 2oh v iiiiiiiiiinisinmisssssnissts misssnsgnesnssssssansasas antastassnsass
Square Key 174 X 2 212-H...c.ooiiiiiiiiiiieie ettt

E-Ring 212-5... v
External Snap F{mg 212 H

Shim Washer .015 212- 5‘................ﬁIIIIIZZZIIIIIIIIIZZZIIIZIZIIIIZIIﬁfﬁ""""""'"
ShiriWasheriBs0 212:H wvmsuvuneasmsnnennemsmmnmmammi

Shim Washer .050 212-5..
Shim Washer .050 212- H
Special Hubcap Washer 050 212 5
Shim Washer .078 212-H ..

PPN XMDPDRDRDRD XXX BN NDNDND XX

59



SECTION 15 - SEAT AND DECALS

C-0986

60

f 10) 1{0 )] Wheel Horse.
B8 Tractors & Riding Mowers

Figure 15-1 Seat and Suspension




SECTION 15 - SEAT AND DECALS

ITEM PART
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION

Figure 15-1
SEAT AND SUSPENSION

113985 Al R e e e T e s e e S S R s s anyassmasas s E s
908017 BOI B/TB-T8 X 3/ ...ttt e e e e e e e eenneeenes
113852 Y= A 1Yo | = | (= TN
112744 L | oL = = Tel (=
112745 LH PIVOUBUACKE! . c. s i sonsimusinssonmauisivssemian wice s s onsiiisss s i s s oo ssvi s s £osms 10 Sesasssad
908018 BOHEI TG T8 ST ccuussvivususiisu dusi a1 A s

105503 BUshing awvwaasanmas
915662 E. S e NUE B/ B=18 s s i i s s i b v e e e e s
114267 SPHNG 21 28 s i i i e G s e e g s
106449 L T TSRS RRRON
11 932008 COtEr PINB/B2 X B/4 ..ottt ettt et et e e e enne e e e e emneeens
12 114496 LI SPIING ..tttk b bbbttt
13 108889 BT I et i e 5 Y R B A Y B O S R R
16 112961 PR s A G B o e S N N T3
17 908019 BOIE S/ O8I0 o s s e s e B e e S R Rt
18 920008 WASHhBEDITE SAE i s e s e i s S e
22 112837 S oAl O o sa e s Vs s T e R s B T i st e
24 920082 LOCKWASIET 5/16.....eveieiecectectet ettt ettt bbbt s e esb e esseeeensaeenneeens
25 915112 HEX NUE 5/T8-T8 ...ttt s b e st sesbe e seeeseesae st et e saneentassmeenren
26 908020 BOIE B/1B-18 X 1-1/4 ..ottt ettt ebb e enb e esb e e ebbeeeensseenreeens
27 78-7180 PTNOII L s it 550 1 0 A A A C G S R
28 78-2740 LOCKWEISTIBT ¢ ooz v oo v ok S v i 4 5 A A 3 A P PR e AR R S0

WM =

—
O Ooo~N®



SECTION 15 - SEAT AND DECALS

FOR BEST PERFORMANCE:
- Lnmis st - Ol AR B (N
e, S ] Rk e

ENGAGE

P10
CLUTCH

DISENGAGE

CCCCCC

OWNERS
PACKAGE /// /

THROTTLE # 4 :.f :
Trenmens G | ) rd N | MANUAL /i
E 3 )

T0 DPERATE TRACTOR 4
T & /

/
oo zﬂ* \1 p L———Smm %%

BATTERY DISCONNECTED.
DAMAGE TO ELECTRICAL
SYSTEM WILL RESIAT.

1576

Tractors & Riding Mowers

65 Figure 15-2 Decals and Miscellaneous



SECTION 15 - SEAT AND DECALS

ITEM PART NO.
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION REQ'D

Figure 15-2
DECALS AND MISCELLANEOUS

1 117474 Decal’ - Hood BH 2125 i s siiiiiiiiiasaiiis s menssnrsssnraassserssmns sensamens
117472 Decal - HOOA RH 212-H.....oooieeeeee et e e s s erae e
117475 Decal - HOOA LH 212-5 ... .ottt e vt e r e e een e
117473 Decal - HOOA LH 212-H ....oieeeeeecee et ver e ene s an e
2 117242 Decal - Made iNUSA ... ..ottt ettt ettt et e et et e e e ree e e ee e e e e e
3 116590 DECAlE ROAIHODM ..cmisunsmssmmmvisssvsmmssesvis i s s s e fe vt
4 111327 Decal - Parking Brake ..o i nsas i i
5 112845 Decals PTOGIHEH .o mmmmaramsi s s s e v v v
6 118600 Decal'- POWET PIUS: 2128 v siinisss 5 s ai i i svies 45 s s s rememmosnmerames sanesamanas
7 117512 DeCal - 5-SPEEA 212-5..... ettt ettt e et e e et e e et e e ane e e aens
8 117511 DeCal - HYAIO 212-H ..ottt eeree e e ae e e e eeaee
9 117760 DECAI - FENAEBT ...ttt ettt eee e e e e e e eran
0 116874 Decal - FrONt HOOG. .. ...ttt ettt e et e e ena e et aeeenaeea
1 810653R1 Operator's Manual 212-5 ..
810652R1 Operator's Manual 212- H
13 807259 New Tractor Loose Parts Package 212 5 ....................................................................
807258 New Tractor Loose Parts Package 212-H ..o
14 111632 Decal - CIULCh @Nd BraKe .........cv ottt ettt et e e et e enaee e
15 114442 Decal - Hydro PUSh 212-H......ccuoiiiiieieceeeceet ettt en e
16 115196 Decal - AACH-a-MaLC .....c.voireceeeee e
17 111926 Decal - Electrical SYSIEmM......oc.ooiiiiiieeeeeee et
18 115398 [BICTer: IRV, o181 (= aF- 1o Do R S Ao R
19 111706 DEEal = ThIORIE ..o e R s s TR B
20 112924 Detali=Back PIAE. ... v s s s s s ro s s drenais
21 112670 Decal - Danger....
22 120040 Decal - TORO ..
23 114944 Decal - Shift 5- Speed 212 5 ........................................................................................
24 114051 Decal - Motion Control 212-H ........ouoieeeeeeeeeeee ettt et ee e
25 112403 DL Torz LY A @ Y =T =P
26 113370 Detal s PTO AQUSIMIBNL . usiimisms oo mvonse v st it i s i ss
27 114297 Decal = Seal SPHNG . ..« uuwmarmitmssinm i s i e
28 118610 DEGAL » POWET PIUS ccuuiviuiiisrmnsa i st s s vt v s e s vy

B S O WS Gy Gy G G S S G, i G g L 1, ST G A A

63



WIRING DIAGRAM

"LT.GREEN

HEAD 2 i
Z w *
LIGHTS 8. @ & 30 AMP
ed3 ! FUSE o—
R " \_r® @—{ REGULATOR (B+)
ENGINE
LIGHT BLUE
25 AMP &— TRIGGER
FUSE
RED o
— N\ _— ] (B+) STARTER
: ¢
a g
s -
a m
HEAD LIGHT | ® £ =
SWITCH 3 5 ) ) |
START -
RELAY C;D BATTERY 2
o
E |
w BLACK
-
@
x GROUND
ES (G)
a KEY
SWITCH
BATTERY 5
(8) =
x
3
START 2
(s)
MAGNETO
(M)
LIGHTS
(L)
BLACK T ¥
, <
-d
[-+]
B0 |V o SWITCHING KILL o]
(OFF) RELAY RELAY
¢ ¢ +
BROWN DARK BLUE
z
Z S
] i
o >
N.O.
BROWN Q
0 :
SEAT SWITCH BLACK
SWITCH | ELECTRICAL CONN.
= POSITION | BETWEEN TERMINALS
OFF G+M
RUN B+L
ELECTRIC START B+L+S
CLUTCH

64

C-0835



MAINTENANCE RECORD

Date

65




MAINTENANCE RECORD

Date

Litho in U.S.A. LTS-107363



	watermark0: 
	watermark1: 
	watermark2: 
	watermark3: 
	watermark4: 
	watermark5: 
	watermark6: 
	watermark7: 
	watermark8: 
	watermark9: 
	watermark10: 
	watermark11: 
	watermark12: 
	watermark13: 
	watermark14: 
	watermark15: 
	watermark16: 
	watermark17: 
	watermark18: 
	watermark19: 
	watermark20: 
	watermark21: 
	watermark22: 
	watermark23: 
	watermark24: 
	watermark25: 
	watermark26: 
	watermark27: 
	watermark28: 
	watermark29: 
	watermark30: 
	watermark31: 
	watermark32: 
	watermark33: 
	watermark34: 
	watermark35: 
	watermark36: 
	watermark37: 
	watermark38: 
	watermark39: 
	watermark40: 
	watermark41: 
	watermark42: 
	watermark43: 
	watermark44: 
	watermark45: 
	watermark46: 
	watermark47: 
	watermark48: 
	watermark49: 
	watermark50: 
	watermark51: 
	watermark52: 
	watermark53: 
	watermark54: 
	watermark55: 
	watermark56: 
	watermark57: 
	watermark58: 
	watermark59: 
	watermark60: 
	watermark61: 
	watermark62: 
	watermark63: 
	watermark64: 
	watermark65: 
	watermark66: 
	watermark67: 


